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DEC 2 9

IAR 18:USC
Booket No. 27-7

Isotopes Spostaltime Company
Divisism of anstear Corporation
of Amerisa, Ins.

170 West Providencia
Eurbank, California

Attentism Mr. Alfred J. Moses, Chairman
Y W ;: Committee

|
I

Gentlemen

This will ankasviadge receipt of a letter dated December 22, 1960
froma Mr. John D. Vaden regardins the proposed disposal at sea on
January 5,1961 of soms eighty-five (85) drums which have surface
radiation levels la essess of 200 millirosetsnas per hour.

You are advised that this request 1svelves the consideration of
factors significantly different freen theos evaluated in previous
licensing ations and that it does not appear that authorisation to

| eonduct this particular phase of the operation will be_ granted by
January 5, 1961.

We are continuins our evaluation of this matter and may request
mMiehul informattom.

Simcarely yours, l
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December 29, 1960
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| Mr. James R. Mason, Chief .

! Isotopes Branch
|

Division of Licensing and RagnMm
U. 8. Atomic Energy Commi=mion
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Mason
|

. .. .

1960 we wish'

In answer to your letter of December 27, Coas[ Ouardwe intend to use a U, 5.
to state that: (1) belonging to Garvin Towboat CompanyOertified barge

be done ai the Port od Ieng Beach (2), the loading will, however, berth spacein our sea disposal operation and
1

'

has not yet been assigned.

The second paragraph of your letter relating to drums
having high :witation levels was answered in our latter
to your ofnee dated December 22, 1960.

Mr. Vaden will persmally supervise the loading and
i dumping operation. .

Very truly yours,
.

Alfred J. Moses
Chairman
Isotope On=='Mae \-
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